factors resulted in higher 2021 values for the hypothetical one-acre lots.  

We concluded to the following average value for each zip code on December 31, 2021, the 
effective date of value opinion: 

Opinion of Average Value of a 1-Acre 
Lot in the 95050 Zip Code: $5,715,000 

(Five Million Seven Hundred Fifteen Thousand Dollars) 

Opinion of Average Value of a 1-Acre 
Lot in the 95051 Zip Code: $6,000,000 

(Six Million Dollars) 

Opinion of Average Value of a 1-Acre 
Lot in the 95054 Zip Code: $5,495,000 

(Five Million Four Hundred Ninety Five Thousand Dollars) 

ADDENDA 

 Old Republic Title Company 2021 Sales data in City of Santa Clara (on file) 

 City of Santa Clara Supplemental Instructions for the Appraisal of the Fair Market Value 
of Land 

 Maps of the Sale Comparables 

 Land Sale Comparable Parcel Maps